
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 12 September 2013 at 4.00 pm 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs. R. Palmer (0116 305 6098) 

Email: rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Dr. S. Hill CC (Chairman) 

 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 

 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
Mr. J. P. O'Shea CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   
 
 
1.  

  
Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
7.  

  
Bradgate Mental Health Unit  
 

 
 

 

 (a) Report of Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust.  
 

(Pages 5 - 46) 

 (b) Report of the Care Quality Commission.  
 

(Pages 47 - 50) 

8.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 
 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 27 November 
2013 at 2.00pm 
 

 

9.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 



 
 
 
 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 

challenge to proposals p
[...]
t? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  
12 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
REPORT FROM LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP NHS TRUST 

 
BRADGATE MENTAL HEALTH UNIT 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to: 
 
� Provide an honest, open and transparent report about the current issues 

and challenges affecting Leicestershire Partnership Trust. 
 

� Outline the specific findings, implications and immediate actions taken 
following the Care Quality Commission (CQC) visit at the Bradgate Mental 
Health Unit in July. 

 
� Explain the approach the Leicestershire Partnership Trust is taking in the 

medium term to assure high quality sustainable care for local mental 
health service users, and all our other services users. 

 
� Demonstrate public accountability and set out how the Trust is working to 

restore confidence in its services. 
 

Overview of CQC Visit July 2013 
 

2. The Bradgate Adult Mental Health Unit was inspected by the CQC on 4 and 
17 July 2013.  

 
3. The CQC found two areas of major concern and three moderate areas of 

concern and on 30 July, Leicestershire Partnership Trust was issued with two 
warning notices with respect to the two major areas of concern, which related 
to care planning and discharge planning.  
http://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/Library/PRCQCresponse30July.pdf  
 

Warning Notices 

Outcome 4 Care and welfare 

Outcome 6 Cooperating with other providers 

Moderate areas of concern 

Outcome 7 Safeguarding people who use services from abuse 

Outcome 14 Supporting 

Outcome 16 Assessing and monitoring the quality of service 
provision. 

Agenda Item 7a5



 

 

4. In line with usual practice, the CQC report arising from this visit was initially 
issued in draft form to the Trust for checking for factual accuracy.  
 

5. The Trust’s response to the draft report and our response on receipt of the 
warning notices were made within the CQC’s required timescales.  
 

6. The report was published on the CQC website on 28 August.  Direct link to the 
CQC report: 
http://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/media/reports/RT5KF_The_Bradgate_
Mental_Health_Unit_INS1-711321412_Scheduled_22-08-2013.pdf  

 
For further information about the inspection regime please see the CQC 
website home page www.cqc.org.uk) 
 

7. The Trust is required to submit a further response to the CQC by 4 September 
which will address the three areas of moderate, such as seclusion facilities 
and access to interpreters. 
 

8. The Trust is required to show sufficient progress to address the issues raised 
in the warning notices within a 30 day period.   
 

9. A follow up inspection will be undertaken by the CQC which we anticipate will 
be in the early part of September; however this will be an unannounced event. 
 

10. Should the Trust fail to demonstrate sufficient improvement in the two areas 
that relate to the warning notices, further sanctions may follow in line with the 
CQC regulatory framework.  These can include applying a significant fine and 
could ultimately affect the ability of the Trust to provide certain services. 

 
The Response of the Trust 

 
11. The Trust has taken this report extremely seriously and acknowledges that the 

provision of high quality care planning and discharge planning is a 
fundamental part of providing safe, effective and person-centred care to all 
patients in all our services.  
 

12. The feedback from the July CQC visit has shown considerable inconsistency 
in the application of good practice in care planning and discharge planning, in 
partic
[...]
t’s position in the FT pipeline and fed back the 
views of the Trust. 

44. Board’s assessment from their meeting on 31 July to withdraw from the 
Monitor application at this stage.  The TDA agreed with the Trust’s view, and a 
formal Board decision was subsequently recorded at the meeting in public on 
29 August to withdraw our application.  Board papers can be viewed at 
http://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/_Aboutus-Trustboardmeetings2013-
August2013.aspx.  
 

45. On 15 August the Trust also met with representatives from all 3 local clinical 
commissioning groups to discuss the CQC report, the warning notices, the 
Trust’s response and the wider cultural and organisational issues that were 

10



 

 

being uncovered in examining the root causes of the variability of care quality 
and record keeping across the Bradgate Unit. 
 

46. Due to the escalation of concerns by a range of external agencies, the Trust 
Development Authority, NHS England, Local Clinical Commissioning Groups, 
the CQC and Local Healthwatch invited the Trust to attend a Risk Summit on 
29 August.  A statement about the summit can be found at Appendix C. 
 

47. Members of the Trust Executive Team are also visiting all three council’s 
scrutiny committees in September and we welcome the opportunity to discuss 
these matters with the respective committees.  
 

48. We are approaching this in an open and transparent way and welcome all 
feedback, challenge and support, and will be pleased to follow up with any 
additional information and activities as needed following discussion with the 
respective committees. 

 
Sustaining Improvement and Delivering High Quality Care in the Medium and 
Longer Term 

 
49. As a Trust, and with the support and challenge of the external agencies as 

described above, we have had to address some very difficult issues over the 
past month and confront head on a number of failings from Board to ward.  
 

50. This is seen as a watershed for the Trust and everyone understa
[...]
blems which may mean providers,  

such as hospitals, failing to meet the essential standards of quality and patient safety. Such  

problems may relate to a specific service or be indicative of more serious and systemic  

problems within a provider organisation.  

 

A risk summit may be triggered in a number of ways. It could be the result of regular  

performance and quality reviews between the provider and commissioners, an external  

regulator (such as the Care Quality Commission or Monitor) or from concerns raised by staff,  

patients or other parties.  

 

When NHS England calls a risk summit it brings together representatives from the provider  

organisation, commissioners, key clinical leaders and other regulatory and stakeholders to  

explore and understand the issue. Together they agree what interventions, if any, may be  

necessary to ensure patient safety and quality can be guaranteed in the short, medium and  

longer term and whether further risk summits are required. 

Action 

On Thursday 29 August 2013, NHS England hosted a risk summit for Leicestershire 

Partnership NHS Trust relating to concerns about patient care and safety at the Bradgate 

Unit, including the findings outlined in the recently published CQC report.  All key partner 

agencies were represented at this summit.  

Outcomes  

Following in depth discussion of the issues raised the following outcomes were agreed:  
 

1) An urgent meeting on Friday 30 August 2013 between the Trust, Clinical 

Commissioning Groups and the Local Authorities to agree what immediate actions 

are required to ensure safe patient care at the Bradgate Unit in the short term.  

2) NHS Trust Development Authority, in partnership with local Clinical Commissioning 

Groups, to develop a plan to provide additional support to the Trust Board of 

Leicestershire Partnerships NHS Trust in order that the Trust can provide assurance 

and move forward their plans to improve patient safety on a longer term basis.  

3) No follow up risk summit would be required at this stage.  

 

APPENDIX C 

45



46

This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 12 SEPTEMBER 

2013 

REPORT OF THE CARE QUALITY COMMISSION 

BRADGATE MENTAL HEALTH UNIT 

Purpose of the report  

1. The purpose of this report is to outline the inspections of the Bradgate Mental 
Health Unit undertaken by the Care Quality Commission on 4 and 17 July 2013, 
its subsequent findings and actions taken at the time and since the report has 
been published to drive compliance and improved outcomes for patients using 
this service. 

Background 

2. The Bradgate Mental Health Unit was registered as a location under the provider 
Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (the Trust) in April 2010.  It was inspected 
in Spring 2011 and was found to be non-compliant across a number of outcome 
areas.  This was mirrored at the Evington Centre, another location under this 
registration.  Due to the number and apparent systemic nature of the non-
compliance, staff at CQC debated the issuing of a warning notice.  However as a 
result of discussions it was decided to issue a number of compliance actions.  On 
discussion with the Trust it became clear that they would be compliant in the 
Autumn of 2011.  On re-inspection this was found to be the case.  The Trust 
continued to be monitored by local compliance and mental health act teams. 
 

3. In October 2012 the team found non-compliance with supporting staff, clinical 
governance and record keeping.  Compliance actions were set.  The CQC went 
back in to the Trust in February to monitor compliance with these compliance 
actions.  Whilst the Trust had not embedded actions taken following the 
inspection in October they had taken action and staff and patients reported 
positive impacts of these actions taken.  The governance system was reviewed 
and found to have been strengthened by recent developments.  The CQC 
inspectors remained con

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 12 September 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

 
In attendance. 
 
Geoffrey Smith OBE, Healthwatch Representative 
Sue Noyes, Acting Chief Executive, LPT 
Satheesh Kumar, Medical Director, LPT 
Cathy Ellis, Deputy Chair, LPT 
Toby Sanders, Managing Director, West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) 
Dr Graham Johnson, East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG 
Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG 
 

15. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

16. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

17. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

18. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Dr T Eynon CC declared a personal interest in the report on the Bradgate Mental Health 
Unit (minute 21 refers) as a salaried GP with a special interest in mental health. 
 

19. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 

20. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 



 
 

 

2

21. Bradgate Mental Health Unit  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (LPT) 
and a report from the Care Quality Commission (CQC), both of which set out the current 
issues and challenges affecting LPT with specific reference to the CQC visit to the 
Bradgate Mental Health Unit in July 2013.  A copy of the reports, marked ‘Agenda Item 
7a’ and ‘Agenda Item 7b’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee also considered a supplementary report from LPT which described the 
psychology input for the Bradgate Unit, a copy of which is filed with these minutes. 
 
Healthwatch had submitted written comments on this item, a copy of which is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the following NHS representatives to the meeting:- 
 
Sue Noyes, Acting Chief Executive, LPT 
Satheesh Kumar, Medical Director, LPT 
Cathy Ellis, Deputy Chair, LPT 
Toby Sanders, Managing Director, West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) 
Dr Graham Johnson, East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG 
Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG 
 
The Acting Chief Executive of LPT reported that CQC had made a follow up visit to the 
Bradgate Unit on Monday 9 September.  At that visit, CQC had seen some improvements 
but had requested more information and indicated that a further visit was needed before 
they could reach a robust judgement on whether LPT had met the requirements of the 
warning notices issued in July. 
 
The Acting Chief Executive also reported that an inpatient at the Bradgate Unit had 
committed suicide during August.  An independent review into the suicide had been 
commissioned by LPT. 
 
The Managing Director of West Leicestershire CCG reported that the CCGs had been 
aware of the challenges facing LPT.  However, the CQC inspection had highlighted 
issues where changes which the CCGs thought had been implemented had not been 
done with consistency.  This had led to a different approach to performance management 
of LPT. 
 
The role of the CCGs during August had been to move the regulation of LPT by the Trust 
Development Authority, CQC, CCGs and NHS England Area Team into a single process 
so that there was clarity and consistency on outstanding issues and LPT were not 
overburdened with inspection.  This work had achieved a measure of success.  The 
proposal for a single quality improvement programme for LPT had been submitted to the 
regional Quality Surveillance Group on 19th August, this had been followed up by a risk 
summit on 29th August and a further meeting, including Healthwatch and Adult Social 
Care, to agree terms of reference or a Quality Improvement Assessment Group which 
would meet fortnightly and support LPT, assess and oversee implementation of the 
changes and hold LPT to account for delivery. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 



 
 

 

3

(i) The open and transparent approach taken by LPT and its commissioners was 
welcomed.  However, the Committee shared the concerns of Healthwatch that the 
new plan would not deliver the required improvements in care and security and 
sought assurance from LPT on this matter.  The Committee was advised that the 
approach taken to respond to CQCs concerns was different from previous action 
plans because LPT was focussed on what success should look like and whether 
patients were seeing a difference.  The improvement plan was linked to the new 
CQC inspection regime as it was felt that this would help to deliver high quality care. 

 
(ii) The Committee was advised that changes at the Bradgate Unit were focussed on 

how staff worked and related to each other.  Nursing leadership had been improved 
by the appointment of two senior matrons, whose role included inspecting patient 
notes and inputting into the daily ward reviews and weekly in-depth reviews.  The 
importance of the weekly review had been lost over the last two years.  It had now 
returned to being a review of each patient’s care plan and discharge plan with multi-
disciplinary input.  A structured template for information from nurses and junior 
doctors to be fed into the daily ward review had also been developed. 

 
(iii) LPT acknowledged that safe staffing numbers had not been adhered to.  This was 

now being addressed through the recruitment of 24 nurses and the daily monitoring 
of staffing levels and quality of care.  The Committee welcomed this change but 
remained concerned that it had not been addressed previously. 

 
(iv) The Committee was pleased to note that clinical supervision on the wards was 

being improved as this was an effective way to support staff development.  The 
involvement of senior clinicians in observing ward rounds and providing feedback 
was also felt to be a positive change.  In addition, LPT was now trying to learn from 
examples of good practice through four weekly meetings where staff from several 
wards would discuss issues and share practice examples.  It was recognised by 
LPT that the organisation had previously been too inward looking so it was also now 
working more with partners. 

 
(v) Members queried how LPT would know if the actions being implemented were 

having an effect at ward level.  LPT advised that performance would be evaluated 
through ward rounds, clinical supervision and audits carried out by the senior 
matrons.  Members expressed concern that these measures might not necessarily 
result in an improved understanding and management of risk.  With regard to this 
particular issue, LPT was now linking findings from risk assessments to meaningful 
actions and ensuring that they were captured in the care plan.  Training on risk 
management would also be provided to staff and it would be one of the areas of 
focus during clinical supervision. 

 
(vi) The Committee was assured that the use of agency and bank staff did not mean 

that LPT was in financial difficulty.  Bank staff had generally been working for LPT 
for a long time and were suitably qualified.  It was recognised that the use of agency 
staff involved more risk, hence the daily monitoring of staff levels.  LPT had also 
invested in staff and improved the ratio of qualified to unqualified staff from 40:60 to 
60:40. 

 
(vii) Members emphasised the importance of having well written, good quality, 

procedural documents.  LPT confirmed that these documents were being reviewed 
to ensure they were sufficiently robust.  The personal accountability of staff in terms 
of understanding processes and following them correctly was also being 



 
 

 

4

emphasised.  Staff had been allowed one month in which to clarify their 
understanding of the operation of procedures. 

 
(viii) Serious concern was expressed that patients did not have sufficient one to one 

support from staff during the day.  Although therapeutic liaison workers were on the 
wards during daytime and nurses undertook one to one sessions with patients, this 
was not felt to provide the required quality of care.  Members were extremely 
concerned to hear that, although LPT felt it meet the staffing level for safe care, it 
did not have enough staff to provide quality care for inpatients. 

 
(ix) The range of psychological therapies available for patients was of particular concern 

to members.  The current service was not felt to be satisfactory; the psychology 
sessions on the ward and input from the personality disorder team were to support 
staff rather than patients and, despite NICE guidance to the contrary, Cognitive 
Behavioural Therapy for psychosis for each patient had never been commissioned 
for LPT. 

 
(x) The CCGs were considering a wide range of issues across LPT services, not just 

those relating to services at the Bradgate Unit and therefore had to ensure that 
each part of inpatient, crisis resolution and community mental health services were 
commissioned equitably.  The CQC inspection was being treated as an opportunity 
to ensure that the response came from the whole system.  For example, a forum for 
clinicians and GPs had been created by the new Medical Director prior to the CQC 
inspection to talk through problems across mental health services. 

 
(xi) It was acknowledged that LPT had not been satisfied with security at the Bradgate 

Unit.  Accordingly, a receptionist had been appointed to be on duty at weekends. 
 
(xii) ‘Near misses’ including incidents of self harm, absconding and medication errors 

and omissions were electronically recorded and investigated locally.  Serious 
incidents were investigated at Trust level.  Implementation of action plans relating to 
serious incidents had been a weakness at LPT; systems were now in place to 
identify and investigate trends and learn from them. 

 
(xiii) Leadership of the improvement plan would come from the Trust Board.  The Board 

had confidence in the Executive Team and would be looking for systematic delivery 
of actions across the organisation.  Wards would report to the Trust Board and 
Board members were carrying out regular ward visits. 

 
The Chairman then invited Geoffrey Smith OBE to make comments on behalf of 
Healthwatch.  Healthwatch was encouraged that LPT was now committed to listening to 
the concerns of patients and would continue to support LPT through its role as consumer 
champion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the comments and concerns now raised be submitted to CQC and LPT for 

consideration; 
 
(b) That an update on progress with improving the quality and safety of patient care at 

the Bradgate Unit be submitted to the Committee in three months’ time. 
 

22. Date of next meeting.  



 
 

 

5

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 27 
November at 2.00pm. 
 
 

4.00  - 5.15 pm CHAIRMAN 
12 September 2013 

 


